## RESOLUTION SUPPORTING STATE OF WISCONSIN 2005 ASSEMBLY BILL 591 AND 2005 SENATE BILL 295 REGARDING PLACEMENT OF VIOLENT AND CHILD SEX OFFENDERS

## **RESOLUTION 2006-1**

## BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF COOPERSTOWN:

WHEREAS, it is the belief of the Town of Cooperstown Town Board that an inordinate number of convicted violent and child sex offender reside within the Town of Cooperstown; and

WHEREAS, convicted violent and child sex offenders residing within the Town of Cooperstown, specifically in residential neighborhoods, can substantially and unreasonably affect the health and safety of those residing in those neighborhoods, particularly children; and

WHEREAS, it is logical and reasonable for such convicted violent and child sex offenders, upon release into the community, to be continuously electronically monitored for life in order to help ensure the safety of the citizens of the State of Wisconsin and of the Town of Cooperstown; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cooperstown Town Board has met and discussed 2005 Assembly Bill 591 and 2005 Senate Bill 295 and their potential effects on the Town of Cooperstown.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Cooperstown hereby strongly supports the passage of 2005 Assembly Bill 591 and 2005 Senate Bill 295, but also urges that they be amended to require electronic monitoring for the duration of the life of the convicted violent and child sex offender.

BE It FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution will be forwarded to Alan Lasee and Frank Lasee.

Adopted this 9th day of May, 2006 by the Town Board of the Town of Cooperstown.

Chairman: William P Enz Supervisor: Joe Havlovitz

Date 5/9/2006 Date 5/9/2006

Supervisor: John A Hager Supervisor: Michael W Albers

Date 5/9/2006 Date 5/9/2006

Supervisor: Fred Lemens Attested by Town Clerk

Date 5/9/2006 Susan Kornely

Clerk